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FEDERAL
U. S. PRESIDENT

Donald J. Trump The White House
(202) 456-1111 1600 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
(202) 456-2461 (fax) Washington, D.C. 20500

comments@whitehouse.gov

NEW YORK STATE GOVERNOR

Kathy Hochul

(518) 474-8390 NY State Capitol Building
Office hours: 9 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Albany, NY 12224
SECRETARY OF STATE

Walter T. Mosley One Commerce Plaza, 99 Washington Avenue
(518) 474-4752 Albany, NY 12231
U. S. SENATOR

Kirsten E. Gillibrand 478 Russell
Leo W. O’Brien, FOB Washington, DC 20510
11A Clinton Avenue, Room 821 (202) 224-4451
Albany, NY 12207 (202) 224-0282 (fax)

(518) 431-0120
(518) 431-0128 (fax)
www.gillibrand.senate.gov/contact/email-me

U. S. SENATOR

Charles Schumer 322 Hart Senate Office Building
Leo O’Brien Bldg, Room 827 Washington, D.C. 20510
Albany, NY 12207 (202) 224-6542
(518) 431-4070 (202) 228-3027 (fax)

(518) 431-4076 (fax)
www.schumer.senate.gov/contact/email-chuck

U. S. REPRESENTATIVE - 19tk Congressional District

Josh Riley 128 Cannon House Office Bldg.
49 Court Street Washington, D.C. 20515
Binghamton, NY 13901 (202) 225-5441

(607) 242-0200


http://www.gillibrand.senate.gov/contact/email-me
http://www.schumer.senate.gov/contact/email-chuck

STATE

NEW YORK STATE SENATOR - 51st District

Peter Oberacker 188 State Street, LOB Room 506
41 South Main Street Albany, NY 12247
Oneonta, NY 13820 (518) 455-3131

(607) 432-5524
Email: oberacker@nysenate.gov

NEW YORK STATE ASSEMBLYMAN - 121st District

Joe Angelino 549 Legislative Office Building
1 Kattelville Road, Suite 1 Albany, NY 12248
Binghamton, NY 13901 (518) 455-5741

(607) 648-6080
Email:angelinoj@nvassembly.gov

NEW YORK STATE ASSEMBLYMAN - 101st District

Brian Maher 819 Legislative Office Building
6 Depot Street, Suite 103 Albany, NY 12248
Washingtonville, NY 10992 (518) 455-4807

(845) 379-5001
Email: maherb@nvassembly.gov

NEW YORK STATE ASSEMBLYMAN - 102nd District

Christopher Tague 937 Legislative Office Building
45 Five Mile Woods Road, Suite 3 Albany, NY 12248
Catskill, NY 12414 (518) 455-5363

(518) 943-1371
Email: taguec@nvassembly.gov

COMMISSIONER OF DEC

Sean Mahar, Interim 625 Broadway
(518) 402-8545 Albany, NY 12233
contact@dec.ny.gov



mailto:maherb@nyassembly.gov
mailto:taguec@nyassembly.gov
mailto:contact@dec.ny.gov

JUDICIAL

COUNTY/SURROGATE/FAMILY COURT JUDGE
Honorable John Hubbard

(607) 376-5422

(646) 963-6400 (fax) Family Court

(646) 963-6402 (fax) County Court

(646) 963-6403 (fax) Surrogate Court

Building Hours 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

SUPREME COURT JUDGE
Honorable Brian D. Burns
(607) 376-5400

(646) 964-6402 (fax)

Honorable John F. Lambert
(607) 376-5400
(646) 963-6402 (fax)

COUNTY/ FAMILY COURT JUDGE
Honorable Gary A. Rosa

(607) 376-5420

(646) 963-6400 (fax)

COUNTY/SUPREME COURT CLERK
Nicole Olvera, Chief Clerk

(607) 376-5400

(646) 963-6402 (fax)

TREATMENT COURT

Ashley Hosmer, Interim Coordinator
Denielle Barton, Case Worker

(607) 376-5417

Email: ahosmer@nycourts.gov

SURROGATE COURT CLERK

Rebecca Vroman, Chief Clerk

Janella Llewellyn, Court Assistant

(607) 376-5405

(646) 963-6403 (fax)

Email: delawaresurrogatecourt@nycourts.gov

FAMILY COURT CLERK/COMMISSIONER OF JURORS

Lizanne Niermeyer, Chief Clerk
(607) 376-5410
(646) 963-6400 (fax)

SUPREME COURT LIBRARY
Laurie Burpoe
(607) 376-5429

3 Court Street
Delhi, NY 13753

3 Court Street
Delhi, NY 13753

3 Court Street
Delhi, NY 13753

3 Court Street
Delhi, NY 13753

3 Court Street
Delhi, NY 13753

3 Court Street
Delhi, NY 13753

3 Court Street
Delhi, NY 13753

3 Court Street
Delhi, NY 13753

3 Court Street
Delhi, NY 13753


mailto:delawaresurrogatecourt@nycourts.gov

DELAWARE COUNTY OFFICES / AGENCIES

ALCOHOL AND DRUG ABUSE COUNCIL
Mary Rosenthal, Executive Director

(607) 746-8300

(607) 746-6981 (fax)

Email: mrosenthal@stny.twcbe.com

243 Delaware Street, Suite 1
Walton, NY 13856

ALCOHOL AND DRUG ABUSE SERVICES OF DELAWARE COUNTY, INC.

*See Behavioral Health Services

ARC OF DELAWARE COUNTY (THE)
Molly Little, Chief Exec. Officer

(607) 865-7126

(607) 865-7129 (fax)

Website: www.delarc.org

Email: mlittle@delarc.org

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES
(607) 832-5888
(607) 832-6081 (fax)

Doug Elston, Director of Community Services
Email: doug.elston@co.delaware.ny.us

Sara Cirba, Deputy Director of Community Services
Email: sara.cirba@co.delaware.ny.us

Miguel Martinez, Clinical Director (MH)
Email: miguel.martinez@co.delaware.ny.us

Debra Mierop, Clinical Directory (SUD)
Email: debra.mierop@co.delaware.ny.us

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Tina B. Mole, Chairman

(607) 832-5110

Email: tina.mole@co.delaware.ny.us

Penny A. Bishop, Clerk

Joanne McEntee, Assistant Clerk
(607) 832-5110

(607) 832-6011 (fax)

BUDGET DIRECTOR
Arthur Merrill

(607) 832-5110

(607) 832-6011 (fax)

34570 State Hwy. 10, Suite 1
Walton, NY 13856

243 Delaware Street
Walton, NY 13856

111 Main Street, Suite 1
Delhi, NY 13753

111 Main Street, Suite 1
Delhi, NY 13753


mailto:mlittle@delarc.org
mailto:doug.elston@co.delaware.ny.us
mailto:sara.cirba@co.delaware.ny.us
mailto:miguel.martinez@co.delaware.ny.us
mailto:debra.mierop@co.delaware.ny.us
mailto:tina.mole@co.delaware.ny.us

CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF DELAWARE, OTSEGO AND SCHOHARIE
COUNTIES

Penny Mc Knight, Case Manager-EA and Food Pantry 21 Liberty Street, Suite 5
(607) 604-4071 Sidney, NY 13838
Mon., Tue., Wed. and Friday 8:30 a.m. — 4 p.m., Thursday 8:30 a.m. — 6:30 p.m.

CATHOLIC CHARITIES DISPUTE RESOLUTION

For more information please contact 176 Main Street
(607) 432-0061 Oneonta, NY 13820
***By appointment

CATSKILL WATERSHED CORPORATION

Jason Merwin, Executive Director

Samantha Costa, Communication/Education Manager

Email: scosta@cwconline.org PO Box 569
(845) 586-1400 Margaretville, NY 12455
(845) 586-1401 (fax)

Website: www.cwconline.org

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

Ray Pucci, President 5% Main Street, Suite 4
(607) 746-2281 Delhi, NY 13753
Website: www.DelawareCounty.org

Email: rpucci@delawarecounty.org or info@delawarecounty.org

CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER

Dale R. Downin 280 Phoebe Lane, Suite 4
(607) 832-5522 Delhi, NY 13753
(607) 832-6061 (fax)

Email: dale.downin@co.delaware.ny.us

CORNELL COOPERATIVE EXTENSION OF DELAWARE COUNTY

Nancy E. Grotevant, Interim Executive Director

(607) 865-6531 34570 State Hwy. 10, Suite 2
(607) 865-6532 (fax) Hamden, NY 13782
Website: www.ccedelaware.org

Email: delaware@cornell.edu

COUNTY ATTORNEY
Amy B. Merklen 111 Main Street, Suite 6
(607) 832-5333 Delhi, NY 13753

(607) 832-6090 (fax)

COUNTY CLERK

Haley L. Gransbury 3 Courthouse Square, PO Box 426
(607) 832-5700 Delhi, NY 13753
(607) 832-6046 (fax)

Email: haley.gransbury@co.delaware.ny.us

Website: www.searchigs.com (to search/print recorded documents)



mailto:scosta@cwconline.org
http://www.cwconline.org/
http://www.delawarecounty.org/
mailto:rpucci@delawarecounty.org
mailto:info@delawarecounty.org
mailto:dale.downin@co.delaware.ny.us
http://www.ccedelaware.org/
mailto:delaware@cornell.edu
mailto:haley.gransbury@co.delaware.ny.us
http://www.searchiqs.com/

COUNTY CLERK (CON’T.)
Amy Schmitz, Deputy
Email: amy.schmitz@co.delaware.ny.us

Donna D. Garcia, Deputy
Email: donna.garcia@co.delaware.ny.us

DELAWARE OPPORTUNITIES INC.

Shelly Bartow, Executive Director 35430 State Hwy. 10
(607) 746-1600 Hamden, NY 13782
Website: www.delawareopportunities.org

Email: info@delop.org

DISTRICT ATTORNEY

Shawn J. Smith

(607) 832-5299 1 Courthouse Square, Suite 5
Email: shawn.smith@co.delaware.ny.us Delhi, NY 13753

Richard D. Northrup, Chief Asst. District Attorney
Email: richard.northrup@co.delaware.ny.us

David Rikard, Senior Asst. District Attorney
Email: david.rikard@co.delaware.ny.us

Schuyler T. Konior Kinneman — 1st Asst. District Attorney
Email: schuyler.kinneman@co.delaware.ny.us

Denise Kerrigan — 2nd Asst. District Attorney
Email: denise.kerrigan@co.delaware.ny.us

Ann Weaver — 3rd Asst. District Attorney
Email: ann.weaver@co.delaware.ny.us

ECONOMIC/ INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT

Glenn Nealis, Director 1 Courthouse Square
(607) 832-5123 Suite 4
Email: glenn.nealis@co.delaware.ny.us Delhi, NY 13753
ELECTIONS

Judith Garrison (D), Commissioner 97 Main Street, Suite 5
(607) 832-5321 Delhi, NY 13753

(607) 832-6077 (fax)
Email: judith.garrison@co.delaware.ny.us

Maria Kelso (R), Commissioner 97 Main Street, Suite 5
(607) 832-5321 Delhi, NY 13753
(607) 832-6077 (fax)

Email: maria.kelso@co.delaware.ny.us



mailto:amy.schmitz@co.delaware.ny.us
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mailto:schuyler.kinneman@co.delaware.ny.us
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mailto:maria.kelso@co.delaware.ny.us

EMERGENCY SERVICES

Stephen Hood, Director/Fire Coordinator
(607) 832-5600

(607) 832-6060 (fax)

Website: www.delcoemo.com

Email: steve.hood@co.delaware.ny.us

EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING
Glenn Nealis, Director

(607) 832-5777

(607) 832-6078 (fax)

Website: www.cdoworkforce.org
Email: oet@co.delaware.ny.us

Sidney Office
1-800-638-6136 or (607) 832-5776

FISCAL AFFAIRS
(607) 832-5090
(607) 832-6012 (fax)

HISTORICAL ASSOCIATION
Tim Duerden, Director

(607) 746-3849

Website: www.dcha-ny.org
Email: dchadelhi@gmail.com

HUMANE SOCIETIES
Delaware Valley Humane Society
(607) 563-7780

Erin M. Insinga, Director

Email: dvhs.sidney@gmail.com

280 Phoebe Lane, Suite 3
Delhi, NY 13753

1 Courthouse Square, Suite 3
Delhi, NY 13753

21 Liberty Street, Civic Center

Sidney, NY 13838

111 Main Street, Suite 7
Delhi, NY 13753

46549 State Hwy. 10
Delhi, NY 13753

17420 Co. Hwy 23, PO Box 182
Sidney, NY 13838

HEART OF THE CATSKILLS HUMANE SOCIETY

Deb Crute, Director

(607) 746-3080

email: debcrute@outlook.com
info@heartofthecatskills.org

Website: www.heartofthecatskills.org

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
Joe deMauro, Director

(607) 832-5010

(607) 832-6010 (fax)

Email: it@co.delaware.ny.us

46610 State Hwy. 10, PO Box 88

Delhi, NY 13753

111 Main Street, Suite 5
Delhi, NY 13753


mailto:steve.hood@co.delaware.ny.us
http://www.cdoworkforce.org/
mailto:oet@co.delaware.ny.us
http://www.dcha-ny.org/
mailto:dchadelhi@gmail.com
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mailto:debcrute@outlook.com
mailto:info@heartofthecatskills.org
http://www.heartofthecatskills.org/
mailto:it@co.delaware.ny.us

MAINTENANCE

Pete Montgomery, Superintendent
(607) 832-5050

(607) 832-6014 (fax)

Email: maint@co.delaware.ny.us

MEDICAL EXAMINER
James Cooros, Deputy Medical Examiner
(607) 832-5110

MOTOR VEHICLE OFFICES
Delhi Office

(607) 832-5222

(607) 832-6043 (fax)

Deposit Office
(607) 467-3208
(607) 467-3288 (fax)

Margaretville Office
(845) 586-2255
(845) 586-2262 (fax)

Sidney Office
(607) 561-2338
(607) 563-9708 (fax)

NYS JOBS PROGRAM - OTDA
Sara Andros, Job Program Specialist
Thursday 8:30 — 4:30

(607) 746-6381

(607) 832-5776
Email: Sara.Andros@otda.ny,gov

OFFICE FOR THE AGING

Wayne Shepard, Director

(607) 832-5750

(607) 832-6050 (fax)

Email: wayne.shepard@co.delaware.ny.us

PERSONNEL

Carrara G. Knoetgen, Personnel Officer
(607) 832-5678

(607) 832-6044 (fax)

Emalil: carrara.knoetgen@co.delaware.ny.us

Website: www.delcony.us/departments/pers/pers.htm

111 Main Street, Suite 2
Delhi, NY 13753

111 Main Street, Suite 1
Delhi, NY 13753

1 Courthouse Square, Suite 1
Delhi, NY 13753

3 Elm Street
Deposit, NY 13754

Gottfried Bldg.
PO Box 124, 773 Main Street
Margaretville, NY 12455

44 Grand Street
Sidney, NY 13838

111 Main Street
Delhi, NY 13753

21 Liberty Street
Sidney, NY 13838

97 Main Street, Suite 2
Delhi, NY 13753

1 Courthouse Square, Suite 2
Delhi, NY 13753


mailto:maint@co.delaware.ny.us
mailto:Sara.Andros@otda.ny,gov
mailto:wayne.shepard@co.delaware.ny.us
http://Website:%20www.delcony.us/departments/pers/pers.htm

PISTOL PERMITS

Tammy Wagner, Pistol Clerk /Senior Civil Clerk
(607) 832-5461

(607) 832-6052 (fax)

PLANNING/PARKS/WATERSHED AFFAIRS

Shelly Johnson-Bennett, Commaissioner
(607) 832-5444

(607) 832-6070 (fax)

Email: pln@co.delaware.ny.us

PRINT SHOP
(607) 832-5112

PROBATION

Scott Glueckert, Director
(607) 832-5500

(607) 832-6062 (fax)

PUBLIC DEFENDER

Joseph A. Ermeti

(607) 832-5188

(607) 832-6188 (fax)

Email: joe.ermeti@co.delaware.ny.us

PUBLIC HEALTH

Amanda Walsh, Director

(607)832-5200

(607) 832-6021 (fax)

Email: publichealth@co.delaware.ny.us
Website: www.delawarecountypublichealth.com

PUBLIC WORKS

James D. Thomas, Commaissioner
(607) 832-5800

(607) 832-6071 (fax)

Email: jim.thomas@co.delaware.ny.us

REAL PROPERTY TAX SERVICES
Sherri L. Falcone, Director

(607) 832-5130

(607) 832-6015 (fax)

Email: tax@co.delaware.ny.us
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280 Phoebe Lane, Suite 1
Delhi, NY 13753

2 Bridge Street, PO Box 367
Delhi, NY 13753

111 Main Street
Delhi, NY 13753

280 Phoebe Lane, Suite 2
Delhi, NY 13753

97 Main Street, Suite 1
Delhi, NY 13753

99 Main Street
Delhi, NY 13753

2 Bridge Street, PO Box 311
Delhi, NY 13753

111 Main Street, Suite 8
Delhi, NY 13753


mailto:pln@co.delaware.ny.us
mailto:joe.ermeti@co.delaware.ny.us
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mailto:tax@co.delaware.ny.us

RECORDS MANAGEMENT

Haley L. Gransbury, Records Management Officer

(607) 832-5700 3 Courthouse Square, PO Box 426
(607) 832-6046 (fax) Delhi, NY 13753

Debra K. (Lambrecht) Gossoo, Records Management Specialist
Email: deb.lambrecht@co.delaware.ny.us
(607) 832-5463

SHERIFF
Craig S. DuMond, Sheriff 280 Phoebe Lane, Suite 1
(607) 832-5892 Delhi, NY 13753

(607) 201-3220 (cell)

Email: craig.dumond@co.delaware.ny.us
https://www.facebook.com/share/r/1BDzMKu7Ws/?mibextid=wwXIfr

Kim Smith, Undersheriff

(607) 832-5555

(607) 287-4755

Email: kim.smith@co.delaware.ny.us

SOCIAL SERVICES
Keith Weaver, Commissioner 111 Main Street, Suite 4
(607) 832-5233 Delhi, NY 13753

Email: keith.weaver@dfa.state.ny.us

Tatiana Amadon, Deputy Commissioner
(607) 832-5206
Email: tatiana.amadon@dfa.state.ny.us

SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

Larry Underwood, Exec. Director 44 West Street, Suite 1
(607) 865-7161 Walton, NY 13856
(607) 865-5535 (fax)

Email: larry-underwood@dcswed.org

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT CENTER & RECYCLING CENTER

Andrew Tompkins, Solid Waste Center Manager

(607) 865-6750 or (607) 865-5805 32230 St. Hwy. 10
(607) 865-2216 (fax) Walton, NY 13856
Email: swmesupervisor@frontiernet.net

Carl Smith, Compost Plant Manager
(607) 865-4046 32230 St. Hwy. 10

(607) 865-7997 (fax) Walton, NY 13856
Email: compostplantmanager@frontiernet.net
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SOLID WASTE (CON’T.)
Tyson Robb, Solid Waste Coordinator

(607) 832-5800 1 Page Avenue, PO Box 311
(607) 746-7212 (fax) Delhi, NY 13753
Email: tyson.robb@co.delaware.ny.us

STOP DWI

Scott Glueckert, Coordinator

(607) 832-5500 280 Phoebe Lane, Suite 2
(607) 832-6062 (fax) Delhi, NY 13753
Website: www.co.delaware.ny.us/departments/dwi/dwi.htm

TREASURER

Beverly J. Shields 111 Main Street, Suite 3, PO Box 431
(607) 832-5070 Delhi, NY 13753

(607) 832-6013 (fax)
Email: beverly.shields@co.delaware.ny.us

Randi J. Craft, Deputy Treasurer
Email: randi.moxham@co.delaware.ny.us

VETERANS SERVICE AGENCY

Mark Dunlop, Director 97 Main Street
(607) 832-5345 Suite 4
(607) 832-6079 (fax) Delhi, NY 13753

Email: mark.dunlop@co.delaware.ny.us

Roxanne E. Ellsworth, Assistant to the Director
Email: roxanne.heannings@co.delaware.ny.us

Office Hours: Monday thru Friday, 7:30 a.m. — 3:30 p.m.
Appointments recommended

WEIGHTS & MEASURES

Brian Dengler, Director

(607) 832-5809 2 Bridge Street, PO Box 311
(607) 746-7212 (fax) Delhi, NY 13753
Email: brian.dengler@co.delaware.ny.us

YOUTH BUREAU

Keith Weaver, Executive Director 111 Main Street
(607) 832-5300 Delhi, NY 13753
Email: keith.weaver@dfa.state.ny.us

Lara Yambor, Program Director
(607) 832-5310
Email: lara.vambor@dfa.state.ny.us
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Sidney

Masonville

Deposit

Andes
Bloomville
Bovina Center
Davenport
Davenport
DeLancey
Delhi

Deposit
Downsville
East Branch
East Meredith
Fleischmanns
Franklin
Grand Gorge
Hamden
Hancock

Walton

Tompkins

Hancock

Franklin

Meredith

Delhi

Hamden

13731
13739
13740
13750
13751
13752
13753
13754
13755
13756
13757
12430
13775
12434
13782
13783
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Davenport

DELAWARE COUNTY
Z1P CODES

Harpersfi

Kortright

Stamford

Bovina

Harpersfield
Hobart
Margaretville
Masonville
Meredith
Meridale

New Kingston
Roxbury
Sidney

Sidney Center

South Kortright

Stamford
Treadwell
Trout Creek
Walton

Roxbury,

13786
13788
12455
13804
13805
13806
12459
12474
13838
13839
13842
12167
13846
13847
13856

West Davenport 13860



DELAWARE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

111 Main Street
Delhi, NY 13753
(607) 832-5110
Population for Delaware County- 44,308

Chairman
Tina B. Mole’
111 Main Street, Suite 1, Delhi, NY 13753
Vice Chairman
James Ellis
4187 Turnpike Road, Delhi, NY 13753
Clerk of Board

111 Main Street, Suite 1, Delhi, NY 13753

Penny A. Bishop

Assistant Clerk of Board
Joanne McEntee
111 Main Street, Suite 1, Delhi, NY 13753

County Attorney
Amy Merklen
111 Main Street, Suite 6, Delhi, NY 13753
County Budget Director
Arthur Merrill
111 Main Street, Suite 1, Delhi, NY 13753
Town of Andes
Wayland Gladstone
PO Box 125, Andes, NY 13731
Town of Bovina
Tina B. Mole’

PO Box 6, Bovina Center, NY 13740

Town of Colchester
Arthur M. Merrill

PO Box 312, Downsville, NY 13775

Town of Davenport
Timothy S. Kelso

(607) 832-5110

(607) 746-2431

(607) 832-5110

(607) 832-5110

(607) 832-5333

607) 832-5110

(845) 676-3606

(607) 832-5110

(607) 363-7906

(607) 278-5511

2686 Charlotte Creek Road, Davenport Center, NY 13751

Town of Delhi
Maya Boukai
5 Elm Street, Delhi, NY 13753
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Rebecca Walley

Donald T. Smith

Town of Deposit
3 Elm Street, Deposit, NY 13754
Town of Franklin
450 Hodge Road, Franklin, NY 13775

Town of Hamden

Wayne Marshfield

Jerry Vernold

Lisa M. Driscoll

20 Covert Hollow, Box 2, Hamden, NY 13782
Town of Hancock
140 East Main Street, Hancock, NY 13783
Town of Harpersfield
PO Box 157, Stamford, NY 12167
Town of Kortright

George E. Haynes Jr.

Betty L. Scott

James G. Ellis

Glen Faulkner

Allen Hinkley

Eric T. Wilson

John S. Kosier

51971 State Hwy 10, Bloomville, NY 13739
Town of Masonville
PO Box 313, Trout Creek, NY 13847
Town of Meredith
4187 Turnpike Road, Delhi, NY 13753
Town of Middletown
PO Box 577, Margaretville, NY 12455
Town of Roxbury
56 Hillcrest Drive, Roxbury, NY 12474
Town of Sidney
16 Winkler Street, Sidney, NY 13838
Town of Stamford

101 Maple Avenue, PO Box M, Hobart, NY 13788
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(607) 467-2433

(607) 434-8951

(607) 746-6765

(607) 287-2317

(607) 652-5060

(607) 538-1160

(607) 265-3301

(607) 746-2431

(845) 586-2462

(607) 326-7641

(607) 563-9550

(607) 538-3073



Town of Tompkins
William Layton (607) 865-5694
148 Bridge Street, Trout Creek, NY 13847

Town of Walton

Joseph M. Cetta (607) 865-4052
129 North Street, Walton, NY 13856
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Board of Supervisors

22 -

26 -

23 -

28 -

January 8 -
February 26 -
March 12 -
April 9 -
May 14 -
June 25 -
July 23
August 27
September 24
October 8
22

November 12 -
25 -

December 10 -
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2025 Scheduled Meetings

1:00 P.M.
1:00 P.M.
1:00 P.M.
1:00 P.M.
1:00 P.M.
1:00 P.M.
1:00 P.M.
1:00 P.M.
1:00 P.M.
1:00 P.M
- 1:00 P.M.
- 1:00 P.M.
- 1:00 P.M.
- 1:00 P.M.
1:00 P.M.
1:00 P.M.
1:00 P.M.
1:00 P.M.



2025 COMMITTEE LISTING

COMMUNITY HEALTH
Arthur M. Merrill, Chairman
Wayne Marshfield
Betty L. Scott
Joseph M. Cetta
Rebecca Walley

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
John Kosier, Chairman
Donald T. Smith
Lisa M. Driscoll
Eric T. Wilson
Timothy S. Kelso

FINANCE
Arthur Merrill, Chairman
Wayland Gladstone
Wayne Marshfield
John Kosier
George E. Haynes, Jr.
Joseph M. Cetta
Eric T. Wilson

HUMAN RESOURCES
James G. Ellis, Chairman
William Layton
Wayland Gladstone
Donald T. Smith
Arthur Merrill

LEGISLATIVE
Allen Hinkley, Chairman
Arthur M. Merrill
Lisa M. Driscoll
Eric T. Wilson
Timothy S. Kelso

MENTAL HEALTH
Joseph M. Cetta, Chairman
Arthur Merrill
Wayne Marshfield
Betty L. Scott
Maya Boukai
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PLANNING, RECREATION & CULTURE
Jerry Vernold, Chairman
James G. Ellis
Allen Hinkley
William Layton

Rebecca Walley

PUBLIC SAFETY
Wayland Gladstone, Chairman
Allen Hinkley
Betty L. Scott
Joseph M. Cetta
Glen Faulkner

PUBLIC WORKS
George E. Haynes, Jr., Chairman
William Layton
Joseph M. Cetta
John Kosier
Jerry Vernold

SHARED SERVICES
George E. Haynes, Jr., Chairman
James G. Ellis
Lisa M. Driscoll
Glen Faulkner
Timothy S. Kelso

SOCIAL SERVICES
Wayne Marshfield, Chairman
Allen Hinkley
Jerry Vernold

Maya Boukai
Glen Faulkner
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TOWN OFFICERS OF THE
TOWNS OF DELAWARE COUNTY

ANDES
Town Hall
(845) 676-4791
115 Delaware Avenue, Andes, NY 13731
(845) 676-3776 (fax)
Population — 1114
Website: www.townofandes.com

Supervisor
Wayland Gladstone PO Box 125
(845) 676-3231 (B) Andes, NY 13731
(845) 676-3606 (H)
Email: andessupervisor@gmail.com

Deputy Supervisor
Ritchie Gabriel 29394 State Hwy. 28
(845) 676-3472 Andes, NY 13731

Town Clerk/Registrar of Vital Statistics/Records
Management Officer
Carol Ames 115 Delaware Avenue, PO Box 125
(845) 676-4791 (B) Andes, NY 13731
Email: andestownclerk@gmail.com

Deputy Town Clerk

Jan Aikens Elwell 115 Delaware Avenue, PO Box 125
(845) 676-4791 (B) Andes, NY 13731
Tax Collector
Margaret Moshier PO Box 356
(845) 676-4897 Andes, NY 13731
Superintendent of Highways
John R. Bouton PO Box 246
(845) 676-4781 (B) Andes, NY 13731

(845) 676-3914 (fax)

Town Court

Thomas H. Joyce, Justice 5289 County Highway 1, PO Box 335
(845) 676-3550 (B) Thurs. after 5:00 p.m. Andes, NY 13731
Nicholas Burton, Justice PO Box 335
(845) 676-3550 (B) Andes, NY 13731
Carrie Hewitt Choquette, Court Clerk PO Box 335
(845) 676-3550 (B) Andes, NY 13731
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Town Attorney
David Merzig
(607) 432-4242 (B)
(607) 432-9704 (fax)

Tom Hall
(845) 676-3912 (H)
Email: andescouncilthall@gmail.com

Town Council

Ritchie Gabriel
(845) 676-3472 (H)
Email: andescouncilgabriel@gmail.com

Dale Cole
(845) 676-3421 (H)
Email: andescouncilcole@gmail.com

Jason Mondore
(845) 676-3786 (H)
Email: andescouncilmoshier@gmail.com

Planning Board
Arthur Reed
(845) 676-4105 (B)

Frank Winkler
(845) 676-4105 (B)

Bill Palmer, Chairman
(845) 676-3800 (B)

Katherine Keys
(845) 676-4837 (B)

Joanne Callahan
(845) 676-4105 (B)

Sole Assessor

Tina Moshier
(845) 676-3737
Email: andesassessor@gmail.com

8 Dietz Street
Oneonta, NY 13820

298 Spadafora Road
Andes, NY 13731

29384 State Hwy 28
Andes, NY 13731

11474 County Highway 2
Andes, NY 13731

PO Box 125
Andes, NY 13731

6411 Fall Clove Road
Delancey, NY 13752

2607 L. Dingle Hill Road
Andes, NY 13731

PO Box 382
Andes, NY 13731

1988 Doig Hollow Road
Andes, NY 13731

PO Box 291
Andes, NY 13731

PO Box 356
Andes, NY 13731

Building Inspector/CEO/Fire Inspector

Alfred Mohr
(845) 676-4707 (B)
Email: andesbuildingandcode@gmail.com
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PO Box 132
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Zoning Board Of Appeals

Robert Abbate, Chairman 475 Kovba Road
(845) 676-4105 (B) Andes, NY 13731
Skip Parcell PO Box 114
(845) 676-4105 (B) Andes, NY 13731
Cindy Taylor 2403 Cross Mountain Road
(845) 676-4105 (B) Margaretville, NY 12455
Eric Van Benschoten PO Box 96
(845) 676-4105 (B) Andes, NY 13731
JoAnn Boerner —Clerk PO Box 482
(845) 676-4105 (B) Andes, NY 13731
Board of Assessment Review
Harvey Morse, Chairman 3176 Upper Dingle Hill Road
(845) 676-3319 (H) Andes, NY 13731
Ritchie Gabriel 29394 State Hwy. 28
(845) 676-3472 (H) Andes, NY 13731
Eric Van Benschoten 35835 State Highway 28
(845) 676-4958 Andes, NY 13731
Health Officer
Michael J. Freeman, DO — MPH Delaware Valley Hospital
(607) 865-2434 Walton, NY 13856

Dog Control Officer
Jason Mondore
(845) 676-3786

Transfer Station
Richard Haynes
(845) 676-4525 (B)
Open: Wednesday and Saturday 7:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m.

Andes Pool
Rachel Andrews, Director
(845) 676-4703
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BOVINA
Town Hall
Bovina, NY 13740
(607) 832-4302

(607) 832-4666 (fax)

Population - 658

Website: www.bovinany.org

Supervisor
Tina B. Mole’
(607) 832-4302 (B)

PO Box 6
Bovina, NY 13740

Town Clerk/Registrar of Vital Statistics

Catherine Hewitt
(607) 832-4302 (B)
Email: tobovinaclerk@hotmail.com

Tax Collector
Catherine Hewitt
(607) 832-4415

Superintendent of Highways

Edward F. Weber
(607) 832-4220
Email: bovinahighwayv@hotmail.com

Justice
Hon. Thomas Lamport
(607) 832-4500

(607) 832-4502 (fax)
Email: tlamport@nycourts.gov

Carrie Hewitt Choquette, Court Clerk
Email: cchoquette@nycourts.gov

Town Board
Evelyn Stewart Barnhart
(607) 435-2248

Jillienne LaFever
(607) 832-4815

Marni Greenberg
(607) 832-4278

Dominic Gullow
(607) 832-4269

Sole Assessor
Kendra Cardillo

(607) 832-5138
Email: kendra.ackerlv@co.delaware.ny.us
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PO Box 6
Bovina, NY 13740

67 Fisk Road
Delhi, NY 13753

1580 County Hwy 6
Bovina, NY 13740

PO Box 1
Bovina, NY 13740

2728 County Hwy. 6
Bovina, NY 13740

245 Coulter Brook Road
Bovina, NY 13740

PO Box 67
Bovina, NY 13740

3562 County Highway 6
Bovina, NY 13740

111 Main Street, Suite 6
Delhi, NY 13753


http://www.bovinany.org/
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Carrie Hewitt Choquette, Clerk
(607) 832-4539

John Cianci
(607) 832-4209

Donald Farley
(607) 832-4877

Kristin Jenke Schneider
(607) 832-4338

J. Christian Ingvordsen
(607) 832-4286

Edward Weber
(607) 832-4211

Planning Board
110 East Bramley Mountain Road
Bovina, NY 13740

471 Jim Lane Road
Bovina, NY 13740

740 Reagan Road
Bovina, NY 13740

2247 County Hwy 6
Bovina, NY 13740

526 Yankee Road
Bovina, NY 13740

648 Weber Road
Bovina, NY 13740

Zoning Board of Appeals

Dawvid Jalkower
(607) 832-4254

Monica Liddle
(607) 832-4611

Patricia Miele
(607) 832-4832

Charles Mole’
(607) 832-4312

Larry Karam
(607) 832-4303

PO Box 10
Bovina, NY 13740

515 Lee Hollow Road
Delhi, NY 13753

340 Rabeler Road
Bovina, NY 13740

PO Box 63
Bovina, NY 13740

PO Box 101
Bovina, NY 13740

Code Enforcer/ Building Inspector

Dale Downin
(607) 832-5522

Ray LaFever
(607) 832-4609

280 Phoebe Lane, Suite 4
Delhi, NY 13753

Historian
2319 County Hwy. 6
Bovina, NY 13740

Email: bovinahistorian@gmail.com

Dog Control Officer

Edward Weber
(607) 832-4211

Michael Freeman
(607) 865-2400

648 Weber Road
Bovina, NY 13740

Health Officer

1 Titus Place
Walton, NY 13856
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COLCHESTER
Town Hall
(607) 363-7169
72 Tannery Road, PO Box 321, Downsville, NY 13755
(607) 363-7164 (fax)
Population — 1782
Website: www.townofcolchesterny.com

Supervisor/ Health Officer
Arthur M. Merrill PO Box 321, 72 Tannery Road
(607) 363-7906 (B) Downsville, NY 13755
(607) 363-7570 (H)

Dawn D’Addezio, Deputy Supervisor
(607) 363-2828

Town Clerk/Registrar of Vital Statistics
Allison R. Gill PO Box 321, 72 Tannery Road
(607) 363-7169 (B) Downsville, NY 13755
Email: colchestertownclerk@catskill.net

Open: Monday thru Thursday 9:00 am — 3:00 pm
Friday 9:00 am — Noon
Town Board Meetings held on the 1st and 3r4 Wednesday of each month @ 5:00 P.M.

Tax Collector
Antoinette Vessey PO Box 447
(607) 363-7967 Downsville, NY 13755

Email: antoinettevessey21@gmail.com

Superintendent of Highways
Kenneth R. Eck, Jr. PO Box 321
(607) 363-2239 (B) Downsville, NY 13755
(607) 363-3021 (H)

Town Justices

Nona Lavorgna PO Box 464
(607) 363-7928 Downsville, NY 13755
(607) 363-7779 (fax)

Cindy S. Conrow 20246 County Hwy 17
(607) 498-5774 Roscoe, NY 12776

(607) 498-4380 (H)

Town Attorney
Coughlin & Gerhart, LLP PO Box 2039
Nicholas S. Cortese, Esq Binghamton, NY 13902
(607) 723-9511

25


http://www.townofcolchesterny.com/
mailto:antoinettevessey21@gmail.com

Town Council

Greg Lavorgna 1304 Horton Brook Road
(607) 498-4381 Roscoe, NY 12776
Janet Champlin PO Box 143
(607) 363-9705 Downsville, NY 13755
Daniel J. Pinner 4978 River Road
(607) 363-2224 Downsville, NY 13755
Julie A. Markert PO Box Q
(607) 363-7814 Downsville, NY 13755
Sole Appointed Assessor
D. Joe Gifford 72 Tannery Road, PO Box 321
(607) 363-2175 (B) Downsville, NY 13755

(607) 363-7164 (fax)
Email: colchesterassessor@gmail.com

Planning Board
Alan Donner, Chair PO Box 321
(845) 866-9403 Downsville, NY 13755

Email: planningbrdcolchester@gmail.com

Code Enforcement Officer/Deputy Health Officer

Richard Hascha PO Box 321
(607) 363-7918 Downsville, NY 13755
Email: colcodeenforce@catskill.net

Historian
Kay H. Parisi-Hampel 26669 State Hwy. 206
(607) 363-7303(H) Downsville, NY 13755

Email: hampelk@colchesterhistoricalsociety.org

Dog Control Officer
Amy Owimrin PO Box 321
(607) 765-0809 Downsville, NY 13755
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DAVENPORT
Town Hall
11790 State Hwy. 23, Davenport Center, NY 13751
Population — 2955
Website: www.townofdavenport.com

Supervisor
Timothy S. Kelso 11790 St. Hwy 23
(607) 278-5600 (B) Davenport Center, NY 13751

(607) 434-8196
Email: TownofDav53@gmail.com

Town Clerk/Tax Collector/Registrar of Vital Statistics
Linda J. Adam 11790 St. Hwy 23
(607) 278-5600 (phone & fax) Davenport Center, NY 13751
Email: clerksoffice88@yahoo.com

Whitney Hood, Deputy Town Clerk

Superintendent of Highways
Fred Utter Sr. PO Box 3
(607) 278-6070 (B) Davenport Center, NY 13751
(607) 287-6725 ©

Mark Utter, Deputy Superintendent of Highways
(607) 287-9090 or (607) 278-5832

Town Justice
Eric Lutz PO Box 131
(607) 278-5105 (B) Davenport Center, NY 13751

Karen Nelson, Court Clerk
(607) 278-5105 (B)

Town Attorney
Jacob Sackett
(607) 287-7934

Town Council

Trevor Bell Old Creamery Road
(607) 278-6081 Davenport Center, NY 13751
Mark Miller 7297 Charlotte Creek Road
(607) 327-0388 Davenport, NY 13750

Norm Schubert
(607) 643-6624

Jacklyn Losie 2506 Charlotte Creek Road
(607) 437-8350 Davenport, NY 13750
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Glenna Jeschke
(607) 278-6439

Michael Bordinger-Lutz

(607) 278-6439
Donald Wood

(607) 278-6439
John Vagliardo
(607) 432-3699

Ron Beers
(607) 278-5688

Alex Ross
(607) 278-4044

Joseph Dianich, Chairperson

(607) 278-5492

Rebecca Bonker
(607) 345-0688

Paul Garrison
(607) 278-6910

Tomi Tompkins
(607) 267-3767 ©

James A. Cooros
(607) 432-8752 or
(607) 746-3139

Jayne Schweikert
(607) 278-5149

Board of Assessors
Phone: (607) 278-6439

PO Box 26, Davenport Center, NY 13751

11790 St. Hwy 23
Davenport Center, NY 13751

11790 St. Hwy 23
Davenport, NY 13750

11790 St. Hwy 23
Davenport Center, NY 13751

Board of Assessors Review

460 Cantebury Lane
Oneonta, NY 13820

2363 Pumpkin Hollow Road
Oneonta, NY 13820

131 County Highway 9
Davenport, NY 13750

Planning Board

Elise Caffray, Secretary
(607) 435-6985

Fire/ Building Inspector
11790 St. Hwy 23
Davenport Center, NY 13751

Health Officer
989 Turnpike Road
East Meredith, NY 13753

Historian
944 Charlotte Creek Road
Oneonta, NY 13820
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DELHI
Town Hall
(607) 746-8696

5 Elm Street, Delhi, NY 13753

(607) 746-7847(fax)
Population — 4795

Website: www.townofdelhiny.com

Supervisor
Maya Boukai
(607) 746-8696 Ext. 6 (B)

5 Elm Street
Delhi, NY 13753

Town Clerk/Tax Collector/Registrar of Vital Statistics

Elsa I. Schmitz
(607) 746-8696 Ext. 1 (B)
Email: townclerk@townofdelhi.org

Highway Superintendent

Daren Evans
(607) 746-8696 Ext. 3 (B)

Town Justice
Mathew Burkert
(607) 746-7278

Town Council
Margaret Baldwin
(607) 746-8696 (B)

Christina Viafore
(607) 746-8696 (B)

Josh Morgan
(607) 746-8696 (B)

Matthew Krzyston
(607) 746-8696 (B)

Board of Assessors

D. Joseph Gifford
(607) 746-8696 Ext. 4 (B)

James Corcoran
(607) 746-8696 Ext. 4 (B)

Planning Board
Kevin Rossley, Chairman
(607) 746-8696 (B)

David Wakin, Admin. Assistant
(607) 746-8696 (B)
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5 Elm Street
Delhi, NY 13753

Laura K. Mills, Deputy Town Clerk

3 Elm Street
Delhi, NY 13753

5 Elm Street
Delhi, NY 13753

5 Elm Street
Delhi, NY 13753

5 Elm Street
Delhi, NY 13753

5 Elm Street
Delhi, NY 13753

5 Elm Street
Delhi, NY 13753

5 Elm Street
Delhi, NY 13753

5 Elm Street
Delhi, NY 13753
5 Elm Street
Delhi, NY 13753

5 Elm Street
Delhi, NY 13753
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Planning Board (Cont’d)

Steven Hood
(607) 746-8696 (B)

Christopher Dwelying
(607) 746-8696 (B)

Dominic Morales
(607) 746-8696 (B)

Scott Rasmussen
(607) 746-8696 (B)

Mercedes Newkerk
(607) 746-8696 (B)

Sal Grasso
(607) 746-8696 (B)

Zoning Board of Appeals
Jay Wilson, Chairman
(607) 746-8696 (B)

Lois Haight
(607) 746-8696 (B)

Allan Reed
(607) 746-8696 (B)

David Rama Jr.
(607) 746-8696 (B)

Greg O’Connell
(607) 746-8696 (B)

Building Code Enforcement Officer

Dale Downin
(607) 746-8696 Ext. 5 (B)

Health Officer
Regina Krzyston, RN
(607) 746-8696

Historian
Marianne Greenfield
(607) 746-6337
(607) 267-2708 ©

Dog Control Officer

Chris Bodo
(607) 242-5627
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DEPOSIT
Town Hall
(607) 467-2433
3 Elm Street, Deposit, NY 13754
(607) 467-1414 (fax)
Population - 1427

Supervisor
Rebecca Walley
(607) 467-2433 (B)
(607) 760-6990 (H)
Email: tndeps65@gmail.com

3 Elm Street
Deposit, NY 13754

Town Clerk/Tax Collector/Registrar of Vital

Statistics
Beverly S. Hartz
(607) 467-2433 (B)
(607) 467-1414 (fax)
Email: deposittownclerk@gmail.com

3 Elm Street
Deposit, NY 13754

Open: Monday — Friday, 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m., Closed for lunch - 12:30 - 1:30
Summer Hours: June thru August/Open Mon. thru Fri. 8:00 a.m. — 3:00 p.m.

Closed for lunch — 12:30 — 1:30

Superintendent of Highways
Ryan Tiffany
(607) 467-3394 (B)
(607) 221-7814 ©

Town Justices
Douglas S. Card
(607) 467-3233(B)

J. Neal Felber
(607) 467-3233(B)

Court held on Monday evenings from 3:00 pm to 6:00 pm.
Town Council

Erik Linkroun

(607) 206-2250

Ammon Bush
(607) 759-9619 ©

Robert Mills
(607) 467-3730

Lonny Schaefer
(607) 467-2433

Meetings are on the 2rd Tuesday of every month @ 5:00 pm
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122 Laurel Bank Avenue

Deposit, NY 13754

1203 County Hwy. 19
Deposit, NY 13754

PO Box 356
Deposit, NY 13754

205 Front Street
Deposit, NY 13754

3698 State Highway 8
Deposit, NY 13754

166 2nd Street
Deposit, NY 13754

96 Laurel Bk. Avenue
Deposit, NY 13754


mailto:tndeps65@gmail.com
mailto:deposittownclerk@gmail.com

Becky Herzog-Ottens
(607) 467-5093

Assessor

Wednesday & Friday 8:30 a.m. until 12:00 p.m.

Code Enforcement/Health Officer

Peter Hathaway
(607) 761-7536 ©

John O’Connor
(607) 467-5516

Jessica Moore
(607) 644-0551

Adolph Schaefer, Chair
(607) 467-3177

Jeffrey Hartz
(607) 467-4188

George W. Sanford
(607) 725-1780 ©

Craig R. Conklin
(607) 467-2617

Michael Anderson

Historian

Dog Control Officer

Planning

91 2nd Street
Deposit, NY 13754

3 Elm Street
Deposit, NY 13754

79 Pine Street
Deposit, NY 13754

30 Allen Street
Deposit, NY 13754

10124 State Hwy 8
Deposit, NY 13754

2607 State Hwy 8
Deposit, NY 13754

28 Maple Lane
Deposit, NY 13754

249 Townshed Road
Deposit, NY 13754

7348 State Hwy 8

(607) 427-0254 © Deposit, NY 13754

Meetings are held on the 2rd Thursday of every month @ 7 p.m.
Call for an appointment.
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FRANKLIN
Town Garage
(607) 829-2211
12480 Co. Hwy. 21, Franklin, NY 13775
Population — 2288
Website: https:/franklindelco-ny.gov

Supervisor
Donald T. Smith 450 Hodge Road
(607) 434-8951
Email: townsupervfranklin@gmail.com Franklin, NY 13775
Town Clerk/Tax Collector/Registrar of Vital
Statistics
Sonja Johns PO Box 63, 554 Main Street
(607) 829-3440 (B) Franklin, NY 13775

Email:townclerkfranklin@gmail.com

Superintendent of Highways
Jamie Archibald PO Box 124
(607) 829-2211 (B) Franklin, NY 13775
Email: TofFhighwavdept@gmail.com

Town Justice
Gary Arndt PO Box 941

(607) 829-3431 Franklin, NY 13775
Email: FranklinTownCourt@nycourts.gov

Town Council

Dwight Bruno 4464 East Handsome Brook Road
(607) 829-2500 Franklin, NY 13775
Leonarda Storey 1082 Bennett Hollow Road
(607) 829-6381 Franklin, NY 13775
Heather Ross 5191 State Hwy 28S
(607) 435-0148 Oneonta, NY 13820
Garret Sitts 13501 State Hwy. 357
(607) 829-6264 Franklin, NY 13775
Assessor
James Basile 12480 County Hwy. 21
(607) 829-5618 Franklin, NY 13775

Email: assessorfranklin@gmail.com

Code Enforcement Officer
Gregg Pitula 554 Main Street, PO Box 63
(607) 829-5456 Franklin, NY 13775
(845) 423-3155
Email: codeenforcementfranklin@gmail.com
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Health Officer
Gregg Kujawski
(607) 829-6544

Historian
Franklin Railroad and Community Museum

(607) 829-2692
Email: franklinrrcommmuseum@gmail.com

Dog Control Officer
Mark Bennett
(607) 230-0900 Option 6

Planning Board
Daniel Schlafer, Chairman
(607) 829-6382

34

12080 County Hwy 21
Franklin, NY 13775

572 Main Street
Franklin, NY 13775

1150 Bennett Hollow Road
Franklin, NY 13755


mailto:franklinrrcommmuseum@gmail.com

HAMDEN
Town Hall
(607) 746-6660
Hamden, NY 13782
(607) 746-2405 (fax)
Population — 1137
Website: www.hamdenny.com

Supervisor
Wayne Marshfield 20 Covert Hollow, Box 2
(607) 746-6660 (B) Hamden, NY 13782
(607) 746-6765 (H)
Email: hamdensupervisor@gmail.com

Town Clerk/Registrar of Vital Statistics
Dennise Yeary 20 Covert Hollow, Box 1
(607) 746- 6660 (B) Hamden, NY 13782
Email: hamden.clerk@gmail.com

Open: Tues., Wed., & Thurs. from 10 a.m.-2 p.m

Tax Collector
Dennise Yeary PO Box 32
(607) 746-6660 ext 1 (B) Hamden, NY 13782
(607) 746-2405 (fax)

Superintendent of Highways
Rodney Tweedie 1678 Fish Hollow Road
(607) 746-6890 (B) Walton, NY 13856
(607) 287-5937 ©

Town Justice

Gay Merrill 20 Covert Hollow, Box 4
(607) 746-6660 (B) Hamden, NY 13782
Town Council
Dan Endress 1161 Back River Road
(607) 746-6401 (H) Delancey, NY 13752
Thomas Vroman 716 Curtis Lane
(607) 746-8153 (H) Hamden, NY 13782
Bret Sage 313 County Hwy. 2
(607) 267-6199 (H) Delancey, NY 13752
Daniel Liddle 35321 State Hwy. 10
(607) 624-7882 (H) Hamden, NY 13782
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Assessor
Tina Moshier 20 Covert Hollow, Box 3
(607)746-6660 (B) Hamden, NY 13782
Email: hamdenassessor@gmail.com
Open: 10 am —2 pm on Tues. & Thurs. only. Other times by appointment.

Planning Board

Susan Hoyt. 1598 E. Terry Clove Road
(607) 746-8063 Delancey, NY 13752
Michael Cipperly, Chairman 1095 W. Terry Clove Road
(607) 746-3478 Delancey, NY 13782
Rachelle Rogers 4211 Launt Hollow Road
(607) 746-6557 Hamden, NY 13782
Ben VanDusen 119 Back River Road
(607) 746-8153 Delancey, NY 13782
Dennis Aikens 1612 Back River Road
(607) 267-8301 Delancey, NY 13782
Building Inspector/Code Enforcement Officer

Josh Morgan 20 Covert Hollow, Box 3
(607) 746-6660 ext. 5 (B) Hamden, NY 13782

Email: hamdenbuildinginspector@gmail.com
Open: 8 a.m. to noon on Tuesdays

Health Officer

Sheil Ayers PO Box 23
(607) 746-6922 Delhi, NY 13753
Historian
Caroline Wright 398 Ed Wright Road
(607) 865-7479 Delancey, NY 13752
Dog Control Officer
Chris Bodo 51 Old Mill Lane
(607) 242-5627 © Delancey, NY 13752
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HANCOCK
Town Hall
(607) 637-3651
661 West Main Street, Hancock, NY 13783
Population - 2764
(607) 637-4617 (fax)
Website: www.hancockny.org

Supervisor
Jerry Vernold 140 East Main Street, Apt. 3
(607) 287-2317 © Hancock, NY 13783
Email: thetown@hancock.net

Town Clerk/Registrar of Vital
Statistics
Cynthia M. Whiting 661 West Main Street
(607) 637-3651 (B) Hancock, NY 13783
Email: clerk@hancock.net

Virginia M. Gotthardt, Deputy
(607) 637-3651 (B)

Open: Monday - Friday, 8:30 a.m.-12:30 p.m., 1:30 p.m.-4:30 p.m.

Tax Collector
Nancy L. Milk 661 West Main Street
(607) 637-8157 Hancock, NY 13783
(607) 637-4617 (fax)
Email: hancocktowntaxes@gmail.com

Superintendent of Highways

Neil B. Emerich, Jr. 661 West Main Street
(607) 422-1360 © Hancock, NY 13783
Town Justice
Michael T. O'Brien 661 West Main Street
(607) 637-3650 Hancock, NY 13783
Town Attorney
Leonard E. Sienko, Jr. PO Box 579
(607) 637-5400 Hancock, NY 13783

Email: lennyesg@hancock.net
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Town Council

James M. Gardner
(845) 887-4961

Patrick J. O’Brien, Deputy Supervisor
(607) 743-3538 ©
Email: patbet77@yahoo.com

Timothy P. Newman
(607) 237-9923 (cell)
Email: tpnewman72@gmail.com

Paul A. Vetrone
(607) 637-5314 (H)
(607) 637-5310 (B)

Sole Assessor

James Basile
(607) 637-8161

Code Enforcement Officer

Josh Morgan
(607) 637-8158

Planning Board
Louis Slatcher, Chairman
(845) 887-5139

Health Officer
Jerry Vernold
(607) 287-2317 ©
Historian

Hancock-Chehocton Historical Assoc.
(607) 637-5243

Dog Control Officer

Donna Torch
(607) 624-5616
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HARPERSFIELD
Town Hall
(607) 652-5060 (fax also)
25399 State Hwy 23, Harpersfield, NY 13786
Population — 1442
www.townofharpersfield.com

Supervisor
Lisa Driscoll 25399 St. Hwy 23
(607) 652-5060 (B) Harpersfield, NY 13786
Email: Harpersfieldtownboard@gmail.com

Town Clerk/Tax Collector

Registrar of Vital Statistics
Heidi R. Stevens 25399 State Hwy 23
(607) 652-5060 (B) Harpersfield, NY 13786
Email: tohclerk@gmail.com

Open: Mon, Tues, Thurs & Friday 7:30 am — 10 am, 11 am to 3:30 pm, Wednesday
9:00 am — Noon, 1:00 pm to 5:00 pm

Superintendent of Highways

Russell E. Hatch 4141 County Hwy. 29
(607) 652-7498 (B) Jefferson, NY 12093
Town Justice
Lawrence R. Musella 25399 State Hwy 23
(607) 652-2261 (B) Harpersfield, NY 13786
Town Attorney
Allyson M. Phillips 5 Palisades Drive
(518) 438-9907 (B) Albany, NY 12205

(518) 438-9914 (fax)

Town Board

Dwayne Hill 387 Shaver Road
Email: Harpersfieldtownboard@gmail.com Harpersfield, NY 13786
Patrick F. Funk 2397 Gunhouse Hill Road
Email: Harpersfieldtownboard@gmail.com Hobart, NY 13788
Erik R. Reeve 122 Truesdell Road
Email: Harpersfieldtownboard@gmail.com Harpersfield, NY 13786
Donna Vansickell 5012 Gunhouse Hill Road
Email: Harpersfieldtownboard@gmail.com South Kortright, NY 13842
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Sole Assessor

Laurel L. Bedford 25399 State Hwy 23
(607) 214-6080 Harpersfield, NY 13786
Email: harpersfieldassessor@gmail.com

Planning Board
Dean A. Darling, Chairman 449 Peters Road

(607) 652-5112 (H) Stamford, NY 12167
Available after 5 p.m.

Code Enforcement Officer

Christopher Plante 25399 State Hwy 23
(607) 437-5816 © Harpersfield, NY 13786
Email: toceol@gmail.com
Health Officer
Dr. Richard Ucci PO Box 67, 15 Railroad Avenue
(607) 652-7583 (B) Stamford, NY 12167
Historian
Thomas Giaguzzi PO Box 217
(607) 652-6792 (H) Harpersfield, NY 13786
Dog Control Officer
Jeffrey Bell 22309 State Hwy. 23
(607) 652-4444 (H) Davenport, NY 13750
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George Haynes, Jr.
(607) 538-1796 (B)

Kristin Craft
(607) 538-9313 (B)
(607) 353-1343 (fax)

KORTRIGHT
Town Hall
(607) 538-9313
Population - 1544

Supervisor

Town Clerk/Tax Collector
Registrar of Vital Statistics

Email: kortrightclerk@hotmail.com

Open: Tues — Friday from 9:00 a.m.-4:00 p.m.

William Burdick
(607) 538-9021 (B)

Yvonne Pagillo
(607) 538-9319 (B)

Kevin Young
(518) 438-9907

Micheal Pietrantoni
(607) 538-1692

Chad Boest
(607) 538-9313

Nikki Pickett
(607) 538-1313

Jeffrey Haynes
(607) 538-1492 (H)

Diane Lutz
(607) 538-1790

Superintendent of Highways

Town Justice

Town Attorney

51702 St. Hwy. 10, Bloomville, NY 13739

51702 State Hwy. 10
Bloomville, NY 13739

51702 State Hwy. 10
Bloomville, NY 13739

51702 State Hwy. 10
Bloomville, NY 13739

51702 State Hwy. 10
Bloomville, NY 13739

5 Palisades Drive, Executive Woods

Town Council

Sole Assessor
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28 Crowe Road
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7395 County Highway 33

Bloomville, NY 13739

221 County Highway 33

Bloomville, NY 13739
1723 Roberts Road
Bloomville, NY 13739
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Josh Morgan
(607) 538-5550

Richard Ucci
(607) 652-7601 (B)

Chris Bodo
(607) 242-5627

Nancy Haynes
(607) 278-6401

Code Enforcement Officer

Health Officer

51702 State Hwy. 10
Bloomville, NY 13739

15 Railroad Avenue, PO Box 67
Stamford, NY 12167

Constable/Dog Control Officer

Town Historian
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MASONVILLE
Town Hall
(607) 265-4010
1890 State Route 206, PO Box 313 Masonville, NY 13804
Population - 1239
Website: www.masonville-ny.us

Supervisor
Betty Scott 1066 County Highway 35
(607) 265-4010 Ext. 2 (B) Unadilla, NY 13849

Town Clerk/Tax Collector

Registrar of Vital Statistics
Linda Bourn PO Box 275
(607) 265-4010 Ext. 5 (B) Masonville, NY 13804
(607) 828-4025 (fax)
Email: indaramsey1022@yahoo.com

Brenda Shampang, Deputy Town Clerk
Open: Wed 4:30 — 6:30, 1st Sat of the month open from 10 - noon

Superintendent of Highways
Gordy Finch PO Box 384

(607) 265-4010 Ext. 3 (B) Masonville, NY 13804
Email: townofmasonvillehichway@gmail.com

Town Justice
Judy Jackson PO Box 63
(607) 265-4010 Ext. 1 (B) Masonville, NY 13804
Laurie Burpoe, Court Clerk

Town Council

Jeri Brayman 5543 Morman Hollow Road
(607) 265-4010 Ext. 7 (B) Sidney Center, NY 13839
(607) 265-3769 (H)

Steve Roff PO Box 249
(607) 265-2887 (H) Masonville, NY 13804
Karleen DuMond 3613 Pine Swamp Road
(607) 265-4010, Ext. 7 (B) Sidney Center, NY 13839
Bill Thomas, Deputy Supervisor 10365 County Hwy 27
(607) 865-5227 (H) Sidney Center, NY 13839

Sole Assessor

Linnea Wilson PO Box 267
(607) 265-4010 Ext. 4 (B) Masonville, NY 13804
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Health Officer

Dr. Rodriguez 989 Turnpike Road

(607) 746-3139 East Meredith, NY 13757
Historian

Jeri Brayman 5543 Morman Hollow Road

(607) 265-4010 Ext. 7 Sidney Center, NY 13839

(607) 265-3769 (H)

Code Enforcement Officer

Andrew Pastore PO Box 299
(607) 265-4010 Ext. 6 (B) Masonville, NY 13804
Dog Officer
Amy Cross PO Box 303
(917) 886-7482 (H) Afton, NY 13730
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MEREDITH
Town Hall
(607) 746-2431
4247 Turnpike Road, Delhi, NY 13753
(607) 746-8544 (fax)
Population — 1484
Website: www.townofmeredith.com

Supervisor
James Ellis 4247 Turnpike Road
(607) 746-4056 (B) Delhi, NY 13753
(607) 746-8377 (H)

Town Clerk/Deputy Registrar of Vital Statistics
Sheilah Burnham 4247 Turnpike Road
(607) 746-2431 (B) Delhi, NY 13753

Email: townclerkmeredithny@gmail.com

Open: Tuesday 10 a.m. - 4 p.m. * Wednesday and Thursday from 10 a.m. - 2 p.m.
Meetings held on the 2rd Tuesday of the month

Tax Collector
Stephen Mendez 684 County Highway 10
(607) 746-7090 (H) East Meredith, NY 13757

Email: TOMTaxcollector@gmail.com
Superintendent of Highways

Joe Garcia 4247 Turnpike Road
(607) 746-7114 (B) Delhi, NY 13753
Town Justice
William Field 4247 Turnpike Road
(607) 746-3717 (B) Delhi, NY 13753

Amy Lieberman, Court Clerk
Email: manifestsunshine@hotmail.com

Town Attorney

Carly Walas 4 Court Street
(607) 746-2333 Delhi, NY 13753
Town Council
Will Outsen 4247 Turnpike Road
(607) 746-2431 (B) Delhi, NY 13753
Wayne Oliver 4247 Turnpike Road
(607) 746-2431 (B) Delhi, NY 13753
John Janiszewski 4247 Turnpike Road
(607)746-2431 (B) Delhi, NY 13753
Dave Briggs 4247 Turnpike Road
(607) 746-2431 (B) Delhi, NY 13753
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Diane Lutz
(607) 746-2115 (B)
(607) 538-9273 (H)

Richard Cooke
(607) 746-2431 (B)

Gracey Seminatore
(607) 746-2431 (B)

Manly Shults
(607) 746-2431 (B)

Susan Dapkins, Chair

(607) 746-6325 (B)

James Tucker
(607) 746-7041

Don Moody
(607) 746-2431 (B)

Melizza Wakin-Mostert

(607) 746-7097 (H)

Eileen Kline
(607) 643-1716

Rachel Polens
(607) 746-2431(B)
(607) 746-7891 (H)

Brook Denison
(607) 746-2431 (B)
(607) 338-0454 (H)

Tomi Tompkins
(607) 267-3767

Sean Seacord
(607) 746-0550 (B)

Frank Waterman
(607) 746-8083

Assessor

Board of Assessment Review

Planning Board

Code Enforcement Officer

Health Officer

Town Historian
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MIDDLETOWN
Town Hall
(845) 586-4566
42339 State Highway 28, PO Box 577
Margaretville, NY 12455
(845) 586-1775 (fax)
Population - 3336
Website: www.middletowndelawarecountyny.org

Supervisor
Glen Faulkner PO Box 577, 42339 State Hwy. 28
(845) 586-2462 (B) Margaretville, NY 12455

(607) 222-3024 ©
Email: middsuper@catskill.net

Town Clerk/Registrar of Vital Statistics
/Tax Collector
Sarah Hubbell PO Box 577, 42339 State Hwy 28
(845) 586-4566 (B) Margaretville, NY 12455
(845) 586-1775 (fax)
Email: middtwnclerk@gmail.com

Open: Monday — Friday, 8:00 a.m.- 3:00 p.m.

Superintendent of Highways
John W. Biruk 111 Fair Street, PO Box 577
(845) 586-2653 (B) Margaretville, NY 12455
Email: middhwy@catskill.net

Town Justice
John R. Fairbairn III PO Box 1314
(845) 586-2575 Margaretville, NY 12455
Email: middjustice@catskill.net

Town Attorney

Nicholas Cortese, Esq. 99 Corporate Drive
Coughlin & Gerhart, LLP Binghamton, NY 13904
Town Council
Nelson Delameter, Chairman PO Box 172
(845) 586-4042 (H) Arkville, NY 12406

Email: middcouncilmemberdelameter@gmail.com

Brian Sweeney P.O. Box 123
(845) 586-4655 (H) Arkville, NY 12406
Email: middcouncilmembersweeney@gmail.com

Robin Williams PO Box 255
(845) 514-3638 (H) Margaretville, NY 12455

Email: middcouncilmembersweeneyv@gmail.com
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Town Council (continued)
Colleen Martin 43931 State Hwy 23

(845) 586-4040 Margaretville, NY 12455
Email: middcouncilmembermartin@gmail.com

Board of Assessors

Joseph E. Todd, Jr. PO Box 577
(845) 586-4048 (B) Margaretville, NY 12455
Email: middletownassessor@gmail.com

MegAnne Balcom PO Box 577
(845) 586-4048 (B) Margaretville, NY 12455
Email: middletownassessor@gmail.com

Kenneth R. Taylor PO Box 577
(845) 586-4048 (B) Margaretville, NY 12455

Email: middletownassessor@gmail.com

Planning Board

John T. Nolan, Jr., Chairperson 2094 Dry Brook Road
(845) 586-4306 (H) Arkville, NY 12406
Code Enforcement Officer
Hiram Davis PO Box 577
(845) 586-2344 (B) Margaretville, NY 12455

Email: middletownceo@gmail.com

Zoning Board of Appeals

Jason Wadler, Chairman PO Box 550
(845) 254-6117 (H) Fleischmanns, NY 12430
Health Officer
Sarah Hubbell PO Box 803
(845)586-4566 Margaretville, NY 12455
Historian
Leonard Utter 3947 Millbrook Road
(845) 586-4789 (H) Margaretville, NY 12455
Dog Control Officer
Verna Dietrich 572 Co. Hwy. 3
(845) 586-4643 (H) Margaretville, NY 12455
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ROXBURY
Town Hall
(607) 326-7641
56 Hillcrest Drive, Roxbury, NY 12474
(607) 326-6825 (fax)
Population — 2247
Website: www.roxburyny.com

Supervisor
Allen Hinkley PO Box 189
(607) 326-7641 (B) Roxbury, NY 12474

(607) 287-8729 ©
Email: townsupervisor@roxburyny.com

Town Clerk/Registrar of Vital Statistics
Stefani Albano PO Box 189
(607) 326-7641 (B) Roxbury, NY 12474
Email: townclerk@roxburyny.com

Open: Monday -Friday, 8:00 a.m.- 3:00 p.m.

Tax Collector
Bonnie Walker PO Box 243
(607) 326-6567 Roxbury, NY 12474

(607) 326-7641 (fax)
Email: towntax@roxburyny.com

Superintendent of Highways
Ralph Sprague PO Box 189
(607) 326-4222 (B) Roxbury, NY 12474

(607) 326-7074 (fax)
Email: hwy@roxburyny.com

Town Justices

Susan Golden PO Box 381
(607) 588-7507 (B) Grand Gorge, NY 12434
(607) 588-7589 (fax)

Jerald Stein PO Box 381
(607) 588-7507 (B) Grand Gorge, NY 12434

(607) 588-7589 (fax)

Town Attorney
Kevin Young 5 Palisades Drive
(518) 438-9907 Ext. 225 Albany, NY 12205

(518) 438-9914 (fax)
Email: kyoung@youngsommer.com
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Town Council

Kenneth Davie
(607) 326-4135

Michael Hynes
(607) 326-5160

Deanna Osborn
(607) 437-8340

Lisa Ciaravino
(607) 588-6410

Assessor
Robert Breglio
(607) 326-4362 (B)
(607) 326-4062 (fax)
Email: townassessor@roxburyny.com

Planning Board
Kevin DePodwin

(607) 326-7631
Email: planningdept@roxburyny.com

Code Enforcement Officer

Hiram Davis

(607) 326-7643

(607) 326-6826 (fax)

Email: buildinginspector@roxburyny.com
Office hours Friday 1 — 4 p.m.

Health Officer

Rose Wright
(607) 588-6968 (H)

Constable
Stephen Williamson
(607) 588-7252 (H)
(607) 326-7641 (B)

Historian

Anthony Liberatore
(607) 326-7957
Email: wildthymefarm@gmail.com

Dog Control Officer
Verna Dietrich
(845) 586-4643
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SIDNEY
Town Office
(607) 561-2334
44 Grand Street, Sidney, NY 13838
(607) 561-2335 (fax)
Population — 5536
www.townofsidneyny.gov

Supervisor

Eric Wilson 44 Grand Street
(607) 561-2334 (B) Sidney, NY 13838
(607) 643-1063

Town Clerk/Tax Collector

Registrar of Vital Statistics
Sheila R. Paul 44 Grand Street, Suite 1
(607) 561-2334 (B) Sidney, NY 13838
(607) 561-2335 (fax)
(607) 788-1099 ©
Email: Clerk@townofsidneyny.gov

Open: Monday — Thursday, 8:30 a.m. — 4:00 p.m. and Friday 8:30 a.m. — Noon
Superintendent Of Highways

Codey M. Lambrecht 44 Grand Street, Suite 1
(607) 369-9152 (B) Sidney, NY 13838
(607) 788-1111 ©

Town Justice

Greg McCann 44 Grand Street, Suite 2
(607) 561-2309 (B) Sidney, NY 13838
Town Council
Frank Selleck 490 State Hwy 357
(607) 369-7714 (H) Unadilla, NY 13849

(607) 895-5200 ©
William Heath 44 Grand Street, Suite 2
(607) 437-4640 © Sidney, NY 13838
William Hunt 44 Grand Street, Suite 2
(607) 563-1993 Sidney, NY 13838
Paul Muratore 44 Grand Street, Suite 2
(347) 992-8227 © Sidney, NY 13838
(607) 829-2694 (H)

Assessor
Penny Haddad, Interim 44 Grand Street
Gina Smith, Interim Sidney, NY 13838

(607) 561-2336 (B)
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Code Enforcement Officer

Alison Wilber 44 Grand Street
(607) 435-8721 Sidney, NY 13838
Daniel Wilber, Deputy
Health Officer
Vacant
Historian
Sidney Historical Society PO Box 2217

Open: Wednesday 10:00 — 2:00 p.m., Saturday 10:00 — 2:00 p.m. Sidney, NY 13838
Dog Control Officer

Amy Cross 44 Grand Street
(917) 886-7482 Sidney, NY 13838
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STAMFORD
Town Office
(607) 538-9421

101 Maple Avenue, PO Box M, Hobart, NY 13788

(607) 538-9841(fax)
Population — 2000

Website: www.townofstamfordny.us

Supervisor
John Kosier
(607) 538-9842 (B)
(607) 538-3073 (H)
Email: supervisor@townofstamfordny.us

Town Clerk/Tax Collector
Registrar of Vital Statistics
Ruthanne VanBuren
(607) 538-9421 (B)
Email: townclerk@townofstamfordny.us

Open: Monday — Thursday, 9:00 - 11:30 a.m. and 1 - 4 p.m.

Summer hours: Closed Wednesday and Friday

Superintendent of Highways
Jonathan Ballard
(607) 538-9971 (B)
(607) 652-3461 (H)

Town Justice
Nathan I. Kanarek
(607) 538-1825 (B)

Town Attorney
Nicholas Frandsen
(607) 216-8801

Town Council
Jake Palmatier
(607) 538-3015

David Post
(607) 538-9056

Daniel Deysenroth
(607) 434-3663

Julie Sechrist
(607) 643-2046

Board of Assessors
Charles H. Ferris, Chairman
(607) 652-7730
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PO Box M
Hobart, NY 13788

101 Maple Avenue, PO Box M

Hobart, NY 13788

42 Main Street
Stamford, NY 12167

PO Box M
Hobart, NY 13788

118 Main Street
Delhi, NY 13753

PO Box M
Hobart, NY 13788

3949 Town Brook Road
Hobart, NY 13788

140 Rich Road
Bloomville, NY 13739

PO Box M
Hobart, NY 13788

30107 State Hwy. 23
Stamford, NY 12167


http://www.townofstamfordny.us/
mailto:supervisor@townofstamfordny.us
mailto:townclerk@townofstamford.ny.us

Board of Assessors (Cont’d)

Paul E. Koerner Sr.
(607) 652-2009

Sharon Anderson
(607) 287-8486
Timothy Shafer
(607) 435-0161

William Sechrist, Chairman
(607) 643-1077

Ben Magnan
(607) 435-4690

James Betz
(607) 538-9787

John Dropp
(607) 435-2341

Tomi Tompkins
(607) 267-3767

Dr. Richard Ucci
(607) 652-7583

Kelly Chien

Email: Kellyv@stamford-ny.com

Ann Barr
(607) 242-7579

Planning Board

Building Inspector

Health Officer

Historian

Dog Control Officer
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9 Smith Road
Stamford, NY 12167

5 Church Street

Stamford, NY 12167

10632 Co. Hwy. 18

South Kortright, NY 13842

16 Main Street
Stamford, NY 12167

11181 Co. Hwy. 18
Hobart, NY 13788

PO Box 121
Jefferson, NY 12093

PO Box M
Hobart, NY 13788

PO Box M
Hobart, NY 13788

PO Box 67
Stamford, NY 12167

60 Church Street
Hobart, NY 13788

362 Pearl Street
Hobart, NY 13788


mailto:Kelly@stamford-ny.com

TOMPKINS
Town Hall
(607) 865-5694
148 Bridge Street, PO Box 139
Trout Creek, NY 13847
Population — 1290
Website: www.townoftompkins.org

Supervisor
William Layton PO Box 139
(607) 865-9121 (B) Trout Creek, NY 13847
(607) 865-4940 (Fax)
(607) 865-6310 (H)
Email: tompkinstc@gmail.com

Deputy Supervisor

Howard Buttell PO Box 114
(607) 865-8821 (H) Trout Creek, NY 13847
Town Clerk/Tax Collector/Registrar of Vital Statistics
Linda Bourn, Deputy Clerk PO Box 139
(607) 865-5694 (B) Trout Creek, NY 13847

(607) 865-4940 (Fax)
(607) 343-5053 ©
Email: townclerk.tompkins@gmail.com

Superintendent of Highways
Ronald Van Valkenburg PO Box 4
(607) 865-4979 (B) Trout Creek, NY 13847
(607) 865-6975 (H)

Town Justice
Harry Johnson PO Box 78
(607) 865-6941 (H) Trout Creek, NY 13847
(607) 865-4949 (B & fax)

Town Council

Brian Albanese 581 Abe Boice Road
(607) 865-8375 (H) Sidney Center, NY 13839
Peggy Backus 8688 State Hwy 206
(607) 865-5122 (H) Sidney Center, NY 13839
Timothy LaTourette PO Box 105
(607) 865-7260 Trout Creek, NY 13847
Howard Buttell PO Box 114
(607) 865-8821 (H) Trout Creek, NY 13847
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Sole Assessor
Wendy Layton
(607) 865-6967 (B)
(607) 865-4940 (Fax)
Email: assessor.tompkins@gmail.com

Planning Board
Paul Bartholomew, Chairman
(607) 637-5409

Tim Bennett
(607) 637-2736

Angela Porpora, Secretary
(607) 865-4188

Nancy LaTourette
(607) 865-6392

David Bagley
(607) 865-3116

Building Inspector
Nathan Sramek
(607) 865-8341 (B)
(607) 865-4940 (Fax)
Email: tompkinscodeenforcer@gmail.com

Health Officer

Dr. Eric Dohner
(607)431-2525

Historian
Lynne VanValkenburg
(607) 865-3176
Email: LVan227@hotmail.com

Dog Control Officer
Chris Bodo
(607) 242-5627 ©
Email: chrisbodo218@gmail.com
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PO Box 137
Trout Creek, NY 13847

232 Franskevicz Road
Hancock, NY 13783

6557 Co. Hwy 67
Hancock, NY 13783

272 Camelot Road
Walton, NY 13856

7808 County Hwy 27
Sidney Center, NY 13839

10740 State Highway 206
Walton, NY 13856

PO Box 139
Trout Creek, NY 13847

6 Country Club Road

Oneonta, NY 13820

308 Alger Road
Sidney Center, NY 13839

51 Old Mill Lane
DeLancey, NY 13752


mailto:assessor.tompkins@gmail.com
mailto:tompkinscodeenforcer@gmail.com
mailto:LVan227@hotmail.com
mailto:chrisbodo218@gmail.com

WALTON
Town Hall - Buerger Building
(607) 865-5766

129 North Street, Walton NY 13856-1217

(607) 865-9314 (fax)
Population - 56270
Website: www.townofwalton.org

Supervisor
Joseph M. Cetta
(607) 865-4052 (B)
Email: waltonsupervisor@stny.rr.com

Town Clerk/Tax Collector/
Registrar of Vital Statistics

Tamara MacDonald
(607) 865-5766 (B)
Email: waltonclerk@stny.rr.com

Ronda Williams, Deputy
Sharon Way, Deputy

Superintendent of Highways
Jeffrey Offnick
(607) 865-5120 (B)
(607) 437-5070 ©

Town Justices
Michael Ripa
(607) 865-5182 (B)

Kristen Beers, Court Clerk

Town Attorney
Carly Walas
(607) 746-2333 (B)

Town Council
Leonard A. Govern
(607) 865-7362 (H)

Kevin Armstrong, Deputy Supervisor
(607) 865-7486 (H)

Patricia Wood
(607) 865-5009 (H)

Luis Rodriguez-Betancourt
(607) 510-4091 (H)
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129 North Street
Walton, NY 13856

129 North Street
Walton, NY 13856

25091 State Hwy 10
Walton, NY 13856

129 North Street
Walton, NY 13856

4 Court Street
Delhi, NY 13753

129 North Street
Walton, NY 13856

129 North Street
Walton, NY 13856

129 North Street
Walton, NY 13856

129 North Street
Walton, NY 13856


http://www.townofwalton.org/
mailto:waltonsupervisor@stny.rr.com
mailto:waltonclerk@stny.rr.com

Assessor
Penny Haddad 129 North Street
(607) 865-5281(B) Walton, NY 13856
Email: waltonassessor@stny.rr.com
Open: Wednesday and Friday 8 am until noon.

Planning Board

Gale Neal, Chair 129 North Street
(607) 865-9421 (H) Walton, NY 13856
Building Inspector/Code Enforcement Officer
Garrett Newbauer 129 North Street
(607) 865-5204 (B) Walton, NY 13856

Zoning Board of Appeals

Steve Hodge, Chair 129 North Street
(607) 865-6022 (H) Walton, NY 13856
Health Officer
Dr. Michael Freeman 118 Townsend Street
(607) 865-2434 (B) Walton, NY 13856
Dog Control Officer
Martin Way 129 North Street
(607) 865-7104 Walton, NY 13856
Historian
Walton Historical Society 9 Townsend Street
(607) 865-5895 (B) Walton, NY 13856
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VILLAGE OFFICERS OF THE
VILLAGES OF DELAWARE COUNTY

VILLAGE OF DELHI
Village Hall
(607) 746-2258
9 Court Street, PO Box 328, Delhi, NY 13753
Population - 3185
Website: www.villageofdelhi.com

Mayor
Jeffrey A. Gearhart
(607) 746-2258 (B)
Email: delhimavor@villageofdelhi.com

Clerk
Pam Ferguson
(607) 746-2258 (B)
Email: clerk@villageofdelhi.com

Treasurer
Kimberly G. Cairns
(607) 746-2258 (B)
Email: treasurer@villageofdelhi.com

Trustees

Jeremy Fitch
(607) 746-2258 (B)
Email: trusteed@villageofdelhi.com

Ian S. Lamont
(607) 746-2258 (B)
Email: trustee3@villageofdelhi.com

Barbara Sturdevant
(607) 746-2258 (B)
Email: trusteel@villageofdelhi.com

Janet Tweed
(607) 746-2258 (B)
Email: trustee2@villageofdelhi.com

Police
Mike Mills, Chief
(607) 746-2249 (B)
Email: mills.michael@villageofdelhi.com

Village Attorney
Roemer, Wallens, Gold & Mineaux — Earl Redding
(518) 464-1300
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PO Box 328
Delhi, NY 13753

PO Box 328
Delhi, NY 13753

PO Box 328
Delhi, NY 13753

PO Box 328

Delhi, NY 13753

PO Box 328
Delhi, NY 13753

PO Box 328
Delhi, NY 13753

PO Box 328
Delhi, NY 13753

PO Box 328
Delhi, NY 13753

3 Columbia Circle
Albany, NY 12203


http://www.villageofdelhi.com/
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Public Works

David Hornbeck, Sewer Supervisor PO Box 328
(607) 746-3638 (B) Delhi, NY 13753
Email: srwwtp@villageofdelhi.com

Daren Evans, Street Supervisor PO Box 328
(607) 746-2257 (B) Delhi, NY 13753
Email: street@villageofdelhi.com

Jay Decker, Water Supervisor PO Box 328
(607) 746-2257 (B) Delhi, NY 13753

Email: water@villageofdelhi.com

Code Enforcement Officer/Fire Inspector
Josh Morgan PO Box 328

(607) 746-2622 (B) Delhi, NY 13753
Email: codeofficer@villageofdelhi.com

Village Historian
Gabrielle Pierce PO Box 328

(607) 746-2258 (B) Delhi, NY 13753
Email: relles279@gmail.com
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VILLAGE OF DEPOSIT
Village Hall
(607) 467-2492
61 Front Street, Deposit, NY 13754
Population - 844
(607) 467-2465 (fax)
Website: www.villageofdeposit.org

Mayor
Bryan Moore
(607) 467-2492 (B)
Email: vod.mayorl@gmail.com

Clerk/ Treasurer
Karen Budine
(607) 467-2492 (B)
(607) 467-2465 (fax)
Email: vod.k.budine@gmail.com

Deputy Clerk/ Treasurer
Beverly Shirkey
(607) 467-2492 (B)
Email: vod.b.shirkey@gmail.com

Trustees
Dan Strauss
(607) 467-2492 (B)

Jim Durning
(607) 467-2492 (B)

Tyler Hatch
(607) 467-2492 (B)

R. Peter Carson
(607) 467-2492 (B)

Administrator of Public Works
Steve Evans
(607) 467-1118 (B)
(607) 467-2492 leave message

Code Enforcement
Pete Hathaway
(607) 467-2646

Historian
John O’Connor
(607) 467-5516

61

61 Front Street
Deposit, NY 13754

61 Front Street
Deposit, NY 13754

61 Front Street
Deposit, NY 13754

61 Front Street
Deposit, NY 13754

61 Front Street
Deposit, NY 13754

61 Front Street
Deposit, NY 13754

61 Front Street
Deposit, NY 13754

61 Front Street
Deposit, NY 13754

61 Front Street
Deposit, NY 13754

79 Pine Street
Deposit, NY 13754
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VILLAGE OF FLEISCHMANNS
Village Hall
(845) 254-5514
492 Main Street, PO Box 339, Fleischmanns, NY 12430
Population - 351
(845) 254-4571 (fax)
Website: www.fleischmannsny.com

Mayor/Chief Financial Officer
Samuel F. Gil PO Box 339, 492 Main Street
(845) 254-5514 Fleischmanns, NY 12430
Email: Mayorfleischmanns@gmail.com

Clerk/ Treasurer/Registrar/Tax Collector
Diane Rossman PO Box 339, 492 Main Street
(845) 254-5514 Fleischmanns, NY 12430
Email: village39@catskill.net

Ivan Herrera, Deputy Clerk/Treasurer
(845) 254-5514
Email: deputyclerk12430@gmail.com

Trustees
Aaron Goldring PO Box 339, 492 Main Street
(845) 254-5514 Fleischmanns, NY 12430
Stewart Cohen PO Box 339, 492 Main Street
(845) 254-5514 Fleischmanns, NY 12430
Yasmin Sarabia PO Box 339, 492 Main Street
(845) 254-5514 Fleischmanns, NY 12430

Street Superintendent
PO Box 339, 492 Main Street

(845)254-5514 Fleischmanns, NY 12430
Water & Sewer Superintendent
Todd Murphy PO Box 339, 1017 Main Street
(845) 254-5945 Fleischmanns, NY 12430
Fire Department Chief
Todd Wickham PO Box 339, 129 Main Street
(845) 254-5514 Fleischmanns, NY 12430
Village Attorney
Joseph F. Castiglione, Esq. Executive Woods, 5 Palisades Drive
(518) 438-9907 Ext. 226 Albany, NY 12205

emalil: jcastiglione@youngsommer.com
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Code Enforcement Officer
Karl von Hassell PO Box 577

(845) 586-2344 Margaretville, NY 12355
Health Official

Brian Callahan, NP
(845) 657-7820
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VILLAGE OF FRANKLIN
Village Hall
(607) 829-6776 (fax also)
Thursdays 9 a.m.-12:00
141 Water Street, PO Box 886, Franklin, NY 13775
Population - 374
https://villageoffranklinny.us

Mayor
Johanna Van Deusen 261 Center Street, PO Box 26

(607) 829-6776 Franklin, NY 13775
Email: mavor@villageoffranklinny.us

Clerk/ Treasurer
Paula Niebanck PO Box 886
(607) 829-6776 Franklin, NY 13775
Email: clerk@villageoffranklinny.us

James Martin, Deputy Clerk

Trustees
Constance Martin 230 Center Street, PO Box 164
(607) 829-6776 Franklin, NY 13775
Email: trusteeb@villageoffranklinny.us
Morgan McLean PO Box 212
(607) 829-3379 Franklin, NY 13775

Email: trusteea@villageoffranklinny.us

Superintendent of Public Works

Jason Kingsbury PO Box 886
(607) 829-3782 Franklin, NY 13775
Email: dpw@villageoffranklinny.us

Historian
Franklin Railroad and Community Museum 572 Main Street, PO Box 22
(607) 829-2692 Franklin, NY 13775
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VILLAGE OF HANCOCK
Village Hall
(607) 637-56341, (607) 637-3698 (fax)
85 East Front Street, Hancock, NY 13783
Population - 1031
Hours: Monday thru Friday 7:30 a.m. - 4:00 p.m.
Website: www.villageofhancockny.com

Mayor

Shaun Shannon

(607) 637-8102 (B)

(607) 765-8942 ©

Email: voh@hancock.net

Jason Mead, Deputy Mayor
Email: mead302009@gmail.com

Clerk/Treasurer/Tax Collector

Phyllis Falsetta

(607) 637-8171 (B)

(607) 637-3698 (fax)
Email: voh@hancock.net

Deputy Clerk/ Treasurer

Demi Shannon
(607) 637-8170 (B)
Email: voh5@hancock.net

Trustees
Shane Mielke
(607) 637-5341(B)
(607) 422-0069 ©
Email: preparethewaymovement@gmail.com

Dorothy Picozzi

(607) 637-3698 (H)

(607) 637-5341 (B)

Email: dotty2020@gmail.com

Rich Kuehn
(607) 637-5341 (B)
Email: rkuehn@hancock.net

Village Justice
James Picozzi
(607) 637-5789

Bonnie LaRosa, Court Clerk

(607) 637-5789
Email: BLarosa@nycourts.gov
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Village Attorney
Gina Middleton
(607) 723-9511
Email: GMiddleton@cglawoffices.com

Foreman of Streets & Water
Joe Zazeckie
(607) 637-3316 (B)
Email: vohsup@hancock.net

Officer in Charge/Sergeant
Dan Petersen
(607) 637-3539 (B)
(607) 637-3207 (Fax)
Email: hpd@hancock.net

Code Enforcement Officer
Peter Hathaway
(607) 637-5341 (B)
(607) 761-7536 ©
Email: phamer12@aol.com

Assessor
Dave Rubera
(607) 637-5341 (B)
Email: Villageassessor@hancock.net
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VILLAGE OF HOBART
Village Hall
(607) 538-9700
(607) 538-9700 (fax)
80 Cornell Avenue, PO Box 53, Hobart, NY 13788
hobartvillage@aol.com

Population - 441

Mayor
Aaron Kaufman 255 Maple Avenue
(607) 538-1628 (H) Hobart, NY 13788
Amy Reishagen, Deputy Mayor

Clerk
Kathrine E. Sparkes PO Box 53
(607) 538-9700 (B) Hobart, NY 13788

Email: hobartvillage@aol.com

Open: Monday thru Thursday 8 a.m. — 12, 1 — 3:30 p.m.. The office is closed on
Fridays.

Treasurer
Michele L. Sicari PO Box 53
(607) 538-9700 (B) Hobart, NY 13788

Village Attorney

Vacant

Trustees
Kayla Mason 196 River Street
(607) 538-1478 Hobart, NY 13788
James Quarino PO Box 117
(607) 538-1765 Hobart, NY 13788
Randy Roe PO Box 175
(607) 643-6036 Hobart, NY 13788

Historian
James G. Meagley 53 Gaslight Trail
(716) 650-1692 Williamsville, NY 14221

Code Enforcement Officer

Richard Briscoe PO Box 53
(607) 538-9700 Hobart, NY 13788

(607) 386-0701
Email: rhbriscoel2@gmail.com
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Village Hall
(845) 586-4418

VILLAGE OF MARGARETVILLE

Gottfried Building, 773 Main Street, PO Box 228

John C. Hubbell
(845) 586-4418 (B)
(845) 586-1157 (H))

Noreen La Bonte
(845) 586-4418 (B)

Margaretville, NY 12455
(845) 586-4211 (fax)

Population - 596

Website: www.villageofmargaretville.com

Mayor

Clerk

Antonea Bongo, Deputy Clerk

Lisa VanSteenburg
(845) 586-4418 (B)

Beth Bush
(845) 586-4418 (B)

Iris Mead
(845) 586-4418 (B)

Sarah Hubbell
(845) 586-4418 (B)

Jeffrey Warren
(845) 586-4418 (B)

Dave Budin
(845) 586-4418 (B)

John Beers
(845) 586-3700 (B)
(845) 586-2851 (H)

Hiram Davis
(845) 586-2344 (B)

Account Clerk

Treasurer

Trustees

DPW Supervisor

Code Enforcement Officer
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VILLAGE OF SIDNEY
(607) 561-2339 * (607) 561-2310 (fax)

21 Liberty Street — Civic Center, Sidney, NY 13838

Population — 3900

Mayor
Raymond Baker
(607) 561-2325 (B)
Clerk/Treasurer
Michelle George
(607) 561-2323 (B)
Email: mgeorge@villageofsidney.org
Mary Hiller, Deputy Clerk/Treasurer
(607) 561-2321 (B)
Email: mhiller@villageofsidney.org
Trustees

Pat Cristelli
(607) 561-2339 (B)

Thomas Hoskins
(607) 561-2339 (B)

Barry MacPherson
(607) 561-2339 (B)

Victor Tartaglia
(607) 561-2339 (B)

Village Justices
Andrew Skrobanski
(607) 561-2308 (B)

Jennifer Ruling
(607) 561-2308 (B)

Superintendent of Public Works
Brandon McEwan
(607) 561-2329 (B)

21 Liberty Street
Sidney, NY 13838

21 Liberty Street
Sidney, NY 13838

21 Liberty Street
Sidney, NY 13838

21 Liberty Street
Sidney, NY 13838

21 Liberty Street
Sidney, NY 13838

21 Liberty Street
Sidney, NY 13838
21 Liberty Street
Sidney, NY 13838

21 Liberty Street
Sidney, NY 13838

28 Sherman Avenue

Sidney, NY 13838

Code Enforcement Officer/Building Inspector

Jaime Cole
(607) 561-2326 (B)
Fire Inspector
Jaime Cole
(607) 561-2366

Police Chief

Eric Oliver
(607) 561-2301 (B)
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VILLAGE OF STAMFORD
Village Hall
(607) 652-6671
84 Main Street, Stamford, NY 12167
Population - 721
Website: www.stamfordny.com

Mayor
Robert Schneider
(607) 652-6671 Ext. 3 (B)

(607) 386-8912 ©
Email: mayor@stamfordny.com

Clerk/ Registrar/Tax Collector
Jamison Hanway
(607) 652-6671 Ext.1 (B)
(607) 652-3567 (fax)
Email: clerk@stamfordny.com
Open: 9 am until 3 pm

Treasurer/Registrar
Sandra Collins

(607) 652-6671 Ext. 2 (B)
Email: treasurer@stamfordny.com

Trustees
Jim Kopp
(607) 435-6918 (H)
Email: deputymayor@stamfordny.com

Darren Hanway
(518) 469-6899
email: dhanway@stamfordny.com

Catherine Snyder
(718) 570-6426
Email: csnyder@stamfordny.com

Robert Orcutt
(607) 434-7036
Email: rorcutt@stamfordny.com

Village Attorney
Monaco, Cooper, Lamme & Carr, LLC
(518) 855-3535
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1881 Western Avenue, Suite 200
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Public Works Superintendent
Jesse Calia

(607) 652-4710 (B) 32 Railroad Avenue
(607) 221-7411 © Stamford, NY 12167
Email: dpwsupervisor@stamfordny.com

Historian
Karen Cuccinello PO Box 2
(518) 287-1945 Summit, NY 12175

Email: KarenC@midtel.net

Code Enforcement Officer
Richard Irwin
(607) 652-6671 Ext. 3 (B) 84 Main Street
(607) 435-2013 © Stamford, NY 12167
Open: Wednesday & Friday 9 a.m.—1 p.m.
Email: voscodes@stamfordny.com
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Bjorn Eilertsen
(607) 865-4358 (B)

Jody Brown
(607) 865-4358 (B)

VILLAGE OF WALTON
Village Hall
(607) 865-4358
21 North Street, Walton, NY 13856
Population - 3088
(607) 865-4327 (fax)

Mayor

Clerk/ Treasurer
Registrar of Vital Statistics

Email: clerk@villageofwalton.com

21 North Street
Walton, NY 13856

21 North Street
Walton, NY 13856

Deputy Clerk/Deputy Treasurer/Deputy Registrar of Vital Statistics

Samantha L. Brunner
(607) 865-4358 (B)

Email: deputyclerk@villageofwalton.com

Beth O’Brien
(607) 865-4358 (B)

Richard Doig
(607) 854-4358 (B)

Eric Northrup
(607) 865-4358 (B)

Stephen Condon (B)
(607) 865-4358

Chad Hall
(607) 865-6150 (B)

David Merzig
(607) 432-4242 (B)

Tahir Haqq
(607) 865-5400 (B)
(607) 865-7954 (fax)

Dr. Michael Freeman
(607) 865-4358

Trustees

Village Justice

Village Attorney

Police Chief

Health Officer
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21 North Street
Walton, NY 13856

61 Stockton Avenue
Walton, NY 13856

7 Cherry Street
Walton, NY 13856

20 Holley Street
Walton, NY 13856

148 Townsend Street
Walton, NY 13856

21 North Street, Suite 2
Walton, NY 13856

21 North Street
Walton, NY 13856

87 Mead Street
Walton, NY 13856

2 Titus Place
Walton, NY 13856


mailto:deputyclerk@village

Village Historian
Walton Historical Society
(607) 865-5895

Code Enforcement Official
Zachary Haverly
(607) 865-4358 (B)
Email: code@villageofwalton.com

Public Works Superintendent
Butch Smith

(607) 865-6110 (B)
Email: dpw@villageofwalton.com
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Walton, NY 13856
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SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS

Andes Central School

Brigid Collins

(845) 676-3166, Ext. 102

Email: beollins@andescentralschool.org

Charlotte Valley Central School
Eric Whipple

(607) 278-5511 option 4

Email: whipple.eric@charlottevalley.org

Delaware Academy CSD at Delhi
Carey Shultz
(607) 746-1306

Deposit Central School
Denise Cook

(607) 467-5380
Email: dcook@deposit.stier.org

Downsville Central School
Robert Rhinehart

(607) 363-2101

Email: rrhinehart@dceagles.org

Franklin Central School
Bryan Ayres
(607) 829-3551

Hancock Central School

Lori Asquith

(607) 637-1301

Email: lasquith@hancock.stier.org

Margaretville Central School
Michelle Osterhoudt

(845) 586-2647 ext. 1002

Email: rchakar@margaretvillesc.org

Roxbury Central School
Stacy E. Ward
(607) 326-4151, Ext. 2015

Email: wards@roxburvesd.org

Sidney Central School

Eben M. Bullock

(607) 561-7700 Option 3

Email: embullock@sidneyesd.org
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85 Delaware Avenue, PO Box 248

Andes, NY 13731

15611 St. Hwy. 23
Davenport, NY 13750

2 Sheldon Drive
Delhi, NY 13753

171 Second Street
Deposit, NY 13754

14784 State Hwy 30, PO Box J
Downsville, NY 13755

26 Institute Street
Franklin, NY 13775

67 Education Lane
Hancock, NY 13783

415 Main Street, PO Box 319
Margaretville, NY 12455

53729 State Hwy 30
Roxbury, NY 12474

95 West Main Street
Sidney, NY 13838
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South Kortright Central School

Tarkan Ceng, Interim 58200 St. Rt. 10, PO Box 113
(607) 538-9111 South Kortright, NY 13842
Stamford Central School

Dr. Glen Huot 1 River Street
(607) 652-7301 Stamford, NY 12167

Email: ghuot@stamfordes.org

Walton Central School
Teresa Glavin effective 7/1/2025 47-49 Stockton Avenue
(607) 865-4116 Ext. 6130 Walton, NY 13856

Northern Catskill Occupations Center

Otsego-Northern Catskill BOCES

Dr. Catherine Huber 2020 Jump Brook Road
(607) 588-6291 Grand Gorge, NY 12434
Email: cmhuber@oncboces.org

Delaware-Chenango-Madison-Otsego Counties BOCES (DCMO)

Michael Rullo 270 BOCES Drive
(607) 865-2500 Sidney Center, NY 13839
(607) 865-8685 (fax)

Email: michael.rullo@decmoboces.com
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Debra A. Goodrich
Delaware County Clerk
PO Box 426

Delhi, NY 13753
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